RATIONAL] Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Bottom

Voltage | Gows | Psge  Ediion  Application from Serial. No.
1 N 230V 50Hz 9 92 921 14G91042001

Fos. Pes. Sp. Part ho. Descripiion Sign_
7 2 206820203 threaded pipe angle G53/4"
2 4 20650205 hose clamp 12-18mm
S 1 206709126 pressure hose 100mm long
4 1 2525281780  holding bracket
S 2 10040080 slotted pan head scraw
W10
& 5 1106080 hex-combi-nut MG
T2 3020324 coil
8 1 30020314 body for double solenoid

valve

9 = 30020304 double solenoid valve cpl.
10 1 2067.0167 pressure hose 450mm long
11 1 2067.0168 pressure hose 2500 mm long
12 4 20390111 fioot adjustable
13 1 0000403 water connection pipe
14 1 1500.1599 reducing coupling 34" £ 1/2"
15 1  1500:157%9 reducing nipple 1/2" / 34"
18 1 1900.0200 strainer, walsr inket
17 1 20670153 pressure hose 350mm long
18 2 1006.1580 hex screw MBx16
12 2 12060120 wothed lock washer AG.4

2

13060120 washer AL



(RATMONAL] Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Bottom
C Valtage Group Page Edition  Applicaton from Serial. No.
1N230V50Hz 9 91 911 14G91042001

FPos_ Pes: 5p. Pam No. Descripiion Sign. Pos. Pos. Sp. Pari Mo. Description Sign.
- 1 Bsi20112 guenching nozzle cpl. 30 1 Sbi20532 O-ring
- 1 B4i0.0122 collecting tank cpi. 31 1 20620102 hose fitting S3/8"
- 1 B410.0120 guenching tank kpl, 32 1 20670167 pressure hose 450mm long
1 1 20670155 pressure hose 230mm long 32 1 3040158 gquenching sensor E2
2 B 20860205 hose clamp 12-18mm 21 1550101 Copper washer
3 1 2036050 T-fitting 3B 1 20650511 pipe clamp 32mm
4 1 20870114 pressure hose 150mm ong 3£ 1 20820310 hex nut G1/2°
S 1 2067.0105 pressure hose 1000mm long
8 1 501205459 gasketl
Foi2 110603 hex-combi-nut MG
& 1 35000136 venting pipe. drain
21 hBZ0saz saal venting pipe’ drain tank
10 2 20820311 screwed hose connection
Gzt
11 1 20680104 non retum vakve Gi1/2°
12 1 20620312 angle 907 G1/2"
13 1 20670155 pressure hose S350mm iong
4 1 20060820 bypass nozzle
15 1 13150104 copper washer
1B 1 20070003 bypass pipe
17 1 40070800 cable connection PG9
18 1 20220900 gasket
12 1 30140158 bypass sensor EZ
20 1 Z2086.0506 hose clamp 20-32mm
21 1 20671612 silicone hose 365mm long
1

S012.05438 seal drair tank

guenching tank
2577811701 end plate for quenching tank
SZ.0543 end plate gasket
2577 431583 guenching tank cover plate
20700013 Loro- gasket DNSO
20160900 quenching
51101005 gasket
20700021 COVEer

B kehRE
P R e R ‘T Rl "



RATIONAL] Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Control Panel
Voltage - Group Page
1 N 230V 50Hz 1 | 12

Edition

1.2.1

Application from Serial. No.
14G91042001

|
e
Fos. Pos. Sp. Part Mo, Description Sign.
1 1 11160104 sleeve nut M4
2. 1. 20390317 cowver for pcb
3 4 30240210 bl
4. 1 3040.0121 pch complate Al
5 1 30130118 fuse 01254 Fé&
& 2 30400158 multipoint connector BL12Z
71 30400195 multipoint connector BLS
& 1 304001743 multipgint connector BLS
2 & 11040500 wing-nut M4
10 1 50120558 front panel gasket
1 1 10052000 safety corow MaxE



RAT!QNAL] Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Control Panel

Violiage Group Page Edition Appﬁt:.’:_'l.lnjl'l from Serial. No.
1N 230V 50Hz 1 1.1 1.1.1 14GS91042001
i | Bj gji'g
28 e o |-
24l o T |
gl = | B ; /|
) L% e
I g e i |
| e e Ot
= e """?'Eri- & 5
=i g | R P
I 3 '{'\\i_\\\:il % ?‘-\._ 4‘“—1‘ 2
8 - o8 S B 3 q;""r:ﬂ_z
v | ?\_ﬁd i
10k, 8§
L ‘_.*‘1'&_‘ 4 ||—2
- | y b =
o]
Pos. Pos. Sp.Part Mo,  Description Sign.
1 1 2049.0850 coatrol panel
2 4 3013.0330 dial
3 4 50120554 silicon dizl gasket
4 4 2020004 grommet
5 1 20161353 hot air reset push button 54
& 1 3018.1304 steam reset push button =5
T2 amei1ss0 luminous key insert 54,55
8 2 30240301 glow lamp
g 1 8600.0128 front panel
10 2 2510520731 stop forpoli
cora temp) imer
11 1 2510530746 stop for poti hot air
12 4 1315010 copper washer
12 1 30400121 pch complete Al
14 1 30161634 mode switch block &1
12 2 1004.0081 slotted pan nead

sorow MdxE



(RATMONAL) Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Door

1N230V50Hz 8

Volizge i Eraup

Page
8.1

Edition
811

Application from Serizl. Mo,
14G91042001

Pos. Bes. Sp. Part Mo

OO ] R s R =y

[ ] B R e Lt e R R
—‘Emmﬂmmhmh}—lﬂ'

1
1
1
A
2
%
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
L+
1
1
1
1
1
1
il
1

BEO2 2103
S0 50800
2530031166
20961100
1305.0260
20i8.01102
100519684
10052100
20150810
0052000
50120704
B440.1000
20160801
10051980
2001 0407
20120202
20160884
o302 10311
1205.0352
1008.0752
2630200254
2100 2002

Description Sign.

door cpi.
door wingow

door drip collector
door lock

washer AS,2

end cap door lock
hex screw WMSx23
safety screw MSx16
door catch

safety screw MSxS
door gasket

door higider on top
door boit

hex screw MExlE
COMpression spring
set door gasket
door locking plate
door holder down
spring washer AS3
hex screw MSx10
coor holding bracket top
drip coflecior




(RATMONAL] Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Electrical Installation

I Yoltage _
1N 230V 50Hz 2

Group

Editicn Application from Serial. No.
2.1.1 14G91042001

Fage
2.1

Pos. Pcs: Sp. Part No.

Description

1

0 0n =) N s O3 R

10

1

e B S e O R B 1 R B s T R o e

R S T e A

40071222

4001 1216
40011228
0071227
30190112
3071 9,0400
0280111
0280501
0550517
230350508
30350513
1108.0260
1208.0180
1203.0120
11030120
30060101
30080404
30060101

2520.111088

10030120
13040150
20220200
1005.072E
0140310
10040060

40070500
2022.0100
13150101
1106.0180

2520400212

207140151

terminal block 4mm<
yellow-gresn

terminal block 4mm=
fuse holder

covver for fuse holder
fuse 44

fuse 0,54

contactor interior lamp
mator Sontactor

BC-link

BC-link

mictor capaciion

hex nut ME

toothed lock washer AS.4
foothed lock washer A3 2
hex nut M3

alarm buzzer fimer

alarm buzzer hot air
alam buzzer stearm
holder for alarm buzzer
hex screw M3x10
toothied ook washer A3 2
cable holder
hex-combi-nut M5
bi-limit safety thermostat
siotled pan

head screw Mdxd

cable connaction PE2
gasket

COpper washer

hex nut Mg

themmostat holdsr

sansor for intericr cabinet

C3-CE

T1
T2
3

F4

E4



(RATAONAL)

Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Hand Shower
Vaoltage Groug
1 N230V 50Hz 10
P L (C
ICRASN
11 #i,;l 12 13 14 10
10 o

Page

Eﬁihﬂn

101 10.1.1

Appheation from Sanal. Mo,

14691042001

Fos: Pes: Sp: Part No.

Description Sign:

=B = Mt R LT =S ™ B o RS

kol

PTG T T S e
Q0 =) On LN e G kD

R N P R R e B 1

B41009097
2067 0605
2060.0228
20800152
20070203
20010202
2525561650
10080751
20800121
11050122
S012.0536
2080.0100

20800218
20800217
20600216
20800215
2067.0114
2056.0205
2082.0203

hand showsr roll guide cpi.
shower hose

gasket tor hand shower
climp for shower hoge

lock washer

fastening spring

nolding bracket

nex socrew MSx25

wilip

nex-combi-nut M

gasxet

hand shower cpl.

{incl.pos. 11.12.153.14)
gasket

O-ring

head scraw

mouthpiece

pressure hoss 150mm kong
hose clamp 12-18mm
threaded pipe angls G3/4"



(RATIONAL] Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Hot Air Heat Exancher

"-u"FﬂI?.gE.! Group _ Page_  Edition App&ur:a:ucm Immf.ariaj. Mo,
1 N 230V 50Hz S 51 511 14G91042001

Pos. Pcs. Sp. PartNe.  Description Sign.
1 1 8B0E.0501 flame funnel cpl.
2 B 2550010382 outer hot air heat
exchanger pipes
2 B 2560020383 inner hot air heat
exchanger pipes
4 24 11080320 hex cap nut M8
524 1208.0260 spring washer dg
6 12 2550031585 holding flange
1.7 50060104 rope gasket 1,7m
B 2 2520111454 cower plate
S 14 1106.0801 hex-combi-nut MG
10 4 2520291609 heolding clamp for cover plate
11 1 B000.0402 exhaust gas collecting
chamber
12 12 50010212 graphite packing
13 1 3014.0157 thermocouple Bz

hot air exchange



RATIONAL] Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Interior Cabinet
Voltage Groug
1N 230V 50Hz 7

tse L Siine | [fppRatonionoeie T
71 | 713 14Gi91042001

8 9101

T,

Pos Pocs. Sp. Part No: Description

[ e st s R o O < ] M=

kol ek
n = 0

13
14

16
17

Sign.

2
1
1

S S SV e g

=k e L

30230501 interior lamp cpl.

B011.1114 air baffle

2043.0203 holder plate for quick
acting closure

20430201 locking pin

2040.0907 fat fitter

1112.0160 hex screw M12

303506806 copper washer

30350607 Sensor core iemperaiure

2025.0002 lamp lens

S02.0535 gasket

20240200 bulb, heat resistant

30230506 sochkst for interior lamp
1035.0457 CcoUntersunk scraw
with skot MSxE

S400.0160 rail left

20371 1000 spacer

S400.0182 rail right

10035 2301 pan ead screw MSx35
2520.4308890  discharge screcn

E1

HiH2



(RATIQNAL) Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Miscellaneous

Fos. Spare Part Mo, Description
1 2005.0403 castor without brace for transport trolley
2 30330222 castor with brace for fransport trolley
3 3040.0205 connector 5-pin male
4 3040.0206 connecior S-pin female
5 20400207 connector 15-pin malke
& 30400208 connector 15-pin female
i 20400209 insert for connector male
a8 2040 0210 insert for connector female
9 30400211 connector I-pin male
i0 30400212 connector 2-pin male
1 2040.0213 connsctor 3-pin female
12 3040.0214 connector 2-pin female
i3 S00e. 0200 sificons (tubes)
15 020524 teflon- tape 12mm broad 7
15 880711087 paower connection cable 3x1,5mm
158 B400.3002 handie for ransport trolley
7 24050301 draft diverder
18 80030100 leak detekior spray
19 S00E.0850 stamless steel cleansr paste



RATIONAL)

Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Motor and Fan Wheel

Eroup
6

Page

6.1

S
6.1.1

ke ot e U
14G91042001

Pog. Pes. Sp. Part Mo, Descrption
1 1 30071044 G
2 4 11080260 hes nut WS
3 4 1208.0160 toothed lock washer A5 4
4 1 85060104 holder plate
5 4 1315010 copper washer
§ 1 5001.0207 maotor gasket
T 1 20160875 gasket flange
8 4 13080120 washer AE £
@ 4 11068.0220 hex nut M& flat
10 1 20120500 fan wheel
11 1 13100180 washer A10,5
12 1 12100480 toothed lock washer A10,5
12 1 10710.0760 hex scréw M10x16



(RATONAL] Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Service Modul (Electrical components)
Voltage '

1 N 230V 50Hz 3

GEroup

Page

3.1

Edition

3.1.1

' application from Serial. Ne.

14G91042001

FPos. Pcs. Sp. Part Mo,

Description

[Au i v] e e T < L B

L Rl s BN B Y R RS L Y < ] du o=b 03 I o=t g o=t

s

el

8601.71054
110&.0801
S610.0032
2020.0400
11050122
2020.0401
4007 1222

40011216
S035.0500
40011203
J025.0111
30280111
JOST.0E18
14030165
1003.0020
1203.0120
13040750
1103.0120
2039.0103
1206.0218
12040120
1004 D664

BE01.I0ES
8580110861

88011062
8501.1058

S040.0207

control cabel 13-pin
hex-combi-noi ME
connsctor fixing bracket
cable as=sy holder shord
he-combi-nut M5
cable as=zy holder long
terminal block dmm?
yellow-green

terminal block dmm?
RC-link

end plats

contactor steam
contactor hot air

posver pack gas valve 230V
distance boit M3x15
pan head screw M3x10
toothed lock washer A3.2
washer AS2

hex nut M3

automatic gas igniter
washer &4 3

toothed lock washer Ad.3
slotted pan hesd screw
Max1s

hot air ignition cable
connecting cable
rranitaring hot air
staem ignition cable
connacting cable
monitoring steam
connactor 15-pin male

Sign.

Ce-Co

K3
K4
A2

F7.F&

3




(RATIQNAL] Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Service Modul {Gas components)
Voltage Groug Page Edition Apphication from Savial. Mo,

1N230V50Hz 3 3.2 321 14G91042001

Fos. Pos. Sp. Part No.  Description Sign.
- 1 BE02.0188 natural G55 service
rnodule cpl.
- 1 Be02.0167 lpg gas service modul cpl.
1 1 BO0G.0404 connecting pipe 172"
2 1 15001595 bend G1/2° 007
3 1 15001588 bend G1/2° 30°
4- 1 20350610 gas tube DN12
B0 long
= 3 20350604 straight threaded joint
& 1 8300.0135 valve connecting pipe
72 30850204 gas vahwe ¥3-¥8
8 2 30390207 gas vahe input
connecting cable
9 2 30390208 seal and scraw
10 2 30320205 gas wvalve output
connecting cable
11 2 30320208 zeal and screw
12 1 85011084 gas vahes hot air full-load
connecting cable
12 1 Bs0l. 1065 gas vahe steam fulHoad
connecting cable
14 4 20380604 straight threaded joink
15 4 203560801 ermeato-angle 207
15 1 26351803584 connecting pipe 274mm long
17 1 2635170393 connecting pips 534mm long
18 2 30390210 screw socket for burner
13 2 5020534 gasket, fiting mainburmer
20 2 20680213 bumer natural gas
- 2 206830218 burner Ipg gas
21 20 2068.0153 ignition and earth electrode  F3.F11
22 2 2088.0152 flame monitoning electrode F10.F12



o

RATIONAL] Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Steam Generator

Violtage -GmLm Page Edition A:thinah;nj{:m Se-;iai. Nn:
1 N 230V 50Hz 4 4.2 4.2.1 14G91042001
o—u
@
er—=5
S
:
B[ —
¢
v—C3 1

Pos. Pes. Sp. PartNo.  Description Sign.
| 8440.4000 safety valve cpl.

i 5 20680508 hose clamp 20-32mm
2 i Z2067.1618 silicons hose 290mMm long
2 1 30020404 filling electrode o3
4 -2 12060120 toothed lock washer AS.4
5 2 11050180 hex nut Mé
(2] 1 20670204 steam hose 70mm long
T 1 20671612 sifikons hiose T0mm long
2 1 B3000016 stopper for emergency outlet
S 1 20220203 grommet for safely valve
10 3 20660503 hoze clamp 25-40mm
11 1 2064.0100 walvs body
12 1 5020827 gashet
13 1 100B.0764 P coraw MEx110
14 1 20@6.0201 cone
15 1 SI2.0526 gasket
18 1 20200301 plastic handle
17 1 2049.0800 cover plate
18 1 83002300 miounting for filling



RATIONAL] Combi-Steamer CM 101 Gas

Steam Generator

Voltage Graaup Faga Edition - .ﬁ.ppluﬁatian 'Er-:rm Serial.-m.

"{N230V50Hz 4 41 411 14G91042001

Fos. Pcs. Sp. Part No. Description Sign,

- 1 83000131 steam generator cpl.

- 1 83002100 flame funnel cpl.
1 1 30140157 thermocouple &1
2 1 2577381578 cdamping plate for
themmacoupls
3 1 3140320 dry-up protector 1736 F&
4 1 257TF.AFISTT clamping plate for
dry-up protector
5 3 2086.0205 hose clamp 12-18mm
6 1 2067.0167 pressure hose 4530mm long
T3 20660506 hose clamp 20-32mm
g8 1 20671631 silicone hose 100mm long
9 1 11060801 hex-combi-nut MG
10 1 10061860 hex screw MEx1E
11 1 123060120 washer AG.4
12 1 2577111541  holder for discharging pump
13- 1 20671632 silicone hose 100mm long
14 1 83000137 connecting pipe drain /

discharging pump
15 1 2067.0163 pressure hose 2500mm long
16 1 30021000 discharging pump M2



